MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Снар. 174

—corpoation make tender for damages.

—corporation may be required to give bond to land owner,

forfeit all rights under the same, as against the owner of the The said corporation may make a tender to any land owner damaged under the provisions of this act, and if such land owner recovers more damages than was tendered him by the said corporation he shall recover cost, otherwise the said corporation shall recover cost. In case the said corporation shall begin to occupy such land before the rendition of final judgment, the land owner may require the said corporation to file its bond to him with the said county commissioners, in such sum and with such sureties as they may approve, conditioned for the payment of the damages that may be awarded. shall be brought against the said corporation for such taking. holding and occupation until after such failure to pay or deposit as aforesaid. Failure to apply for damages within the said twelve months, shall be held to be a waiver to the same. Section 7. The said corporation is hereby authorized to make

May contract for supplying water and power. Section 7. The said corporation is hereby authorized to make contracts with the United States, the state of Maine, the county of Kennebec, the towns of Readfield and Mt. Vernon, and with the inhabitants thereof or any corporation doing business therein for the supply of water and power for the purposes contemplated in this act; and the said towns and corporations by their proper officers are hereby authorized to enter into contracts with the said corporation for a supply of water for any and all purposes mentioned in this act, and for such exemption from public burdens as the said town and the said corporation may agree upon, which when made, shall be legal and binding upon all parties thereto.

Powers and privileges, how construed. Section 8. The various powers and privileges conferred on said Readfield Light and Power Company by this act shall be construed as in furtherance and not in limitation of the powers and privileges conferred on said corporation by the general law.

Approved March 22, 1911.

Chapter 174.

An Act to confirm the organization of the Farmington Power Company and amend its charter extending its corporate Powers and Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Organization made valid. Section 1. The proceedings of the incorporation and organization of the Farmington Power Company are hereby confirmed and made valid.

Corporation authorized to acquire cerSection 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to acquire by contract and conveyance, from C. O. Sturtevant all the prop-

Снар. 175

tain rights and privileges.

erty, rights, franchises and privileges of the Farmington Electric Company used in supplying electricity in said town of Farmington and now held by said C. O. Sturtevant, and on such purchase and now conveyance from said C. O. Sturtevant it shall succeed to and enjoy all such property, franchises, rights and privileges of said Farmington Electric Company; and the issue of bonds by said Farmington Electric Company and the conveyance of all said property, rights, franchises and privileges of said Farmington Electric Company to said C. O. Sturtevant are each hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 3. Said Farmington Power Company is hereby au- May generate, thorized to make, generate, buy, sell, distribute and supply gas sell and d tribute gas and electricity for lighting, heating, manufacturing and mechanical purposes and power in the towns of Farmington and New Vineyard, with all the rights and powers and subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations organized under the general laws of this state.

Approved March 22, 1911.

Chapter 175.

An Act to incorporate the Wiscasset Electric Light and Power Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. E. Fred Albee, H. W. Hawes, Charles L. Corporators. Macurda, Enoch Leathers, C. E. Emerson, E. S. Perkins, A. W. Kierstead, W. G. Hubbard and A. H. Dodge, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby incorporated under the name of the Wiscasset Electric Light and Power Company, for the -corporate. purpose of making, generating, selling and supplying electricity __purposes. for lighting, heating, power, manufacturing or mechanical purposes, in the town of Wiscasset, in the county of Lincoln, or for the purpose of buying electricity from the Portland Power and Development Company, a corporation located in the village of Damariscotta Mills in said county of Lincoln, and selling such electricity for lighting, heating, power, manufacturing and mechanical purposes, in said town of Wiscasset, or for any or either of such purposes, and for distributing, supplying and selling electricity for any and all said purposes to any corporation, firm or individual within said town desiring to purchase the same, subject to the rights and liabilities incident to similar -subject to corporations as fixed by the general statutes relating thereto.

Section 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be ten capital stock. thousand dollars divided into shares of ten dollars each, of such classes as the stockholders may determine, and it may issue